
Jo Miller
Chief Executive

Issued on: Tuesday, 14 June 2016

Governance Officer Sarah Maxfield
for this meeting: (01302) 736723

To all Members of the

AUDIT COMMITTEE

AGENDA

Notice is given that a Meeting of the above Committee
is to be held as follows:

 
VENUE    Council Chamber - Civic Office 
DATE:     Wednesday, 22nd June, 2016
TIME:      10.00 am

Items for Discussion:

PageNo.
1. Apologies for Absence 

2. To consider the extent, if any, to which the Public and Press are to be 
excluded from the meeting. 

3. Declarations of Interest, if any 

4. Minutes of the meeting held on 7th April, 2016 1 - 14

A. Reports where the public and press may not be excluded

5. Audit Committee Prospectus, Terms of Reference and Work 
Programme 

15 - 32

6. Review of Contract Breaches in Learning Opportunities, Children and 
Young People 

33 - 42

Public Document Pack



7. Adults, Health and Wellbeing Audit Recommendations progress 
report including the recovery of overpayment of Direct Payments 

43 - 52

8. Doncaster Market Follow Up Review 53 - 80

9. Annual Payroll Overpayments Update Report - 2015/16 81 - 88

10. Strategic Risk Update 89 - 98

11. Data Quality and Information Management Update 99 - 106

12. Annual report of the Monitoring Officer 107 - 112

13. Statement of Accounts 2015/16 113 - 120

14. 2015-16 Annual Governance Statement 121 - 136

Members of the Audit Committee 

Chair – Councillor Austen White
Vice-Chair – Councillor Richard A Jones

Councillor Susan Durant, John Healy and Alan Jones

Co-opted Member: Kathryn Smart



DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 7TH APRIL, 2016

A MEETING of the AUDIT COMMITTEE was held at the COUNCIL CHAMBER - 
CIVIC OFFICE, DONCASTER on THURSDAY, 7TH APRIL, 2016 at 10.30 AM

PRESENT:

Chair - Councillor Austen White
Vice-Chair - Councillor Richard A Jones

Councillors Susan Durant and Alan Jones 

Co-opted Members

Kathryn Smart

Also in attendance:

Simon Wiles, Director of Finance and Corporate Services
Damian Allen, Director of Learning and Opportunities (CYP)
Leanne Hornsby, Head of Business Transformation and Management Support 
(CYP)
Denise Bann, Head of Procurement
Colin Earl, Head of Internal Audit
Peter Jackson, Internal Audit Manager
Jillian Burrows, KPMG
Claire Partridge, KPMG

Action
46  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY 

In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, Kathryn Smart  
declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Agenda Item No.7  by 
virtue of her being an employee of RDaSH.

All to note

47  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27TH JANUARY, 2016 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 27th 
January, 2016 be approved as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair subject to the following:-

Deletion of Smart within the attendees; and

Item 41, paragraph 5 to read ‘that managers would put 
estimates in that were realistic’.

All to note

48  ORDER OF BUSINESS 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, the Committee agreed to 
the variation of the order of business that Agenda Item 7 be considered 
as the first item on the agenda.

All to note

49  FINANCIAL AND PURCHASING AND CONTRACT PROCEDURE 
RULES. 

The Committee received a report which provided details of Waivers 
and Breaches to Contract Procedure Rules (CPRs) for the period 1st 
October, 2015 to the end of March 2016.  

The table at Paragraph 2 of the report identified the number of new 
waivers and breaches recorded by each Directorate since the last audit 
report presented in November 2015.  Details of each waiver and 
breach were summarised in the appendices to the report. 

Members noted that four breaches to CPR’s had been reported for this 
period, details of which were set out at Appendix 1.

There were two new breaches of CPR’s reported to the Audit 
Committee in November, 2015, as well as updates to five existing 
unresolved breaches.  Since that time, two of these breaches had been 
remedied and contracts were in 
[...]
AUDIT COMMITTEE

AUDIT COMMITTEE PROSPECTUS, TERMS OF REFERENCE AND WORK 
PROGRAMME 2016/17

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. The report contains a “prospectus” which sets out the scope and 
standards of the Audit Committee which are consistent with Local 
Government standards and the approach that will be taken by the 
Committee in its work.

2. The report also sets out the formal Terms of Reference for the Audit 
Committee which were approved at Annual Council on 13th  May 2016 
and highlights the minimal changes that have been made

3. The report also includes a draft work programme, which demonstrates 
how the Committee should fulfill its Terms of Reference for the year. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

4. The Audit Committee is asked:

  to consider the prospectus that has been produced for the 
first time and determine if there is anything it wishes to add 
or amend

  to note the Terms of Reference for the Audit Committee for 
the 2016/17 Municipal Year

  to consider the draft work programme and determine if 
there is anything it wishes to add or amend.

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER

5. Effective oversight through the Audit Committee adds value to the Council 
operations in managing its risks and achieving its key priorities.

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



BACKGROUND
Audit Committee prospectus

6. An Audit Committee prospectus has been produced for the first time 
and is intended to provide an oversight of the role of the audit 
committee, clearly setting out the scope and standards of the 
committee, the scope of its work and how it will seek the assurances 
about the management of risks across the Council. Importantly, it sets 
out the intended outcomes sought from the work of the committee. 
Some of the more notable elements of the new arrangements include:

 More detailed reviews of strategic and directorate risk registers, 
including the involvement of Cabinet Members in managing / 
reviewing the risks.

  A reflection at the end of each meeting on any matters 
[...]
irectorate following the identification of contract breaches since the 
Audit Committee on 7th April 2016.

RECOMMENDATION

2. To note the actions identified and progress made against the CPR Compliance 
Improvement Plan in Appendix 1, identifying the measures implemented and 
underway to mitigate against future contract breaches.  

 
WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER?

4. There are no specific implications within this report, with regards to a review of 
the Directorate’s contract breaches. 

BACKGROUND

5. Following the identification of a number of breaches of Contract Procurement 
Rules (CPRs), the Director of Learning Opportunities and Skills undertook a 
review of the Directorate’s adherence to the CPRs, including an audit 
investigation and a number of issues were highlighted. 

6. The table below provides details of the CPR breaches that were identified to the 
end of March 2016, as highlighted in Audit Committee on 7th April 2016, together 
with a brief explanation of the reasons for the breach and their current status.

Description Annual 
Breach 
Value

Contract 
End 
Date

Reason for Breach Action Taken 
and 

Completion 
Date

White Rose 
SEN 
Schools & 
College 
Placements

£1.4m 30.08.15 Delays in the regional 
implementation of the 
White Rose 
Framework due to the 
lack of 
resource/capacity in 
the region to lead this 
work.  

New agreement 
put into place 
October 2015.

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



Sam and 
Sammie

£145k N/A A number of 
individual orders have 
been placed with the 
same company.

Procurement for 
this work 
ceased in April 
2016, with any 
future printing 
and design work 
being 
undertaken in 
house. The 
Local Authority 
has retained 
copyright for the 
materials. 

Affinity  
workforce

£114,850 Employment of an 
interim manager in 
the Special Education 
Needs team under 
CPR Waiver CPR-15-
01-0004 for 4 
months. Contract 
continued beyond 
original waiver 
request.

Contract 
terminated with 
the Council on 

[...]
h Yorkshire to trade on the markets.  In 2013/14 the Council’s markets 
(including Doncaster, Rossington and Mexborough) reported a turnover of £1.82m 
and an overall surplus of £357k.  As such, Doncaster’s markets provide a 
significant income stream to the Council and contribute to the success and 
prosperity of Doncaster town centre.

2. This report summarises the findings of a follow-up audit of governance 
arrangements at Doncaster Markets and elements of Town Centre Management 
undertaken by Doncaster Council’s Internal Audit Service.  The service was 
previously reviewed in 2015 and brought to Audit Committee after a No Assurance 
report had been issued on the financial and governance arrangements in place. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

  3. The Audit Committee is asked to note the outcome of the Audit Review and 
progress made by the Markets and Town Centre Management Team.  

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER?
4. Doncaster Markets are at the heart of the boroughs economy.  We need to 

maintain a safe environment for both traders and visitors to the markets. Our 
response to the Audit Review means that an improved service will be provided to 
the citizens of Doncaster.

BACKGROUND
5. This report provides the Audit Committee with information on the outcomes 

from internal audit work at Doncaster Markets and Town Centre Management 
and allows the Committee to discharge its responsibility for monitoring the 
Councils exposure to risks.

6. The investigations were initially undertaken after concerns were raised by 
several market traders about working practices within the Markets Team in 
2014/15.  These concerns were about general administration, the allocation of 
pitches, procurement and health and safety.  The service had recently transferred 
into Trading Services and Assets from a different area of the Council.

22 June, 2016

Page 53

Agenda Item 8



Page 2 of 27

7. On receipt of these concerns, Senior Managers within Trading Services and 
Assets
[...]
ndix A.  
 

3. A review of Strategic Risks was undertaken as part of the Quarter 4 challenge process to 
ensure that the strategic risks reflected the priorities in the Corporate Plan for 2016/17.  As 
a result 6 risks have been nominated for demotion (paragraph 7), 5 new strategic risks 
have been proposed (paragraph 8) and 2 have been re-worded (paragraph 9). 

 
4. Strategic risks will be mapped against the corporate reporting schedule for 2016/17.  Audit 

Committee may call strategic risk owners to account for the management of any risks they 
feel do not have adequate visibility within the corporate reporting process. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
5. The Audit Committee members are asked to: 

 
a) Note and comment on: 

 The review of the Quarter 4 Strategic Risk profile in Appendix A; 

 The review of the Strategic Risks for 2016/17 (paragraphs 8-10) 

 The proposed approach to mapping and reporting strategic risks throughout 
2016/17 

 Note and comment on the Quarter 4 Strategic Risk profiles in Appendix A; 

 

EXEMPT REPORT 
 
6. Not Applicable 
 

 

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 

 
7. The embedding of robust risk management arrangements within the Council incorporating 

Agenda Item No: 

Date:                                  

Page 89

Agenda Item 10



the management of strategic risks creates an environment in which we can successfully 
meet our objectives to deliver Doncaster’s priorities and the Mayoral Priorities Outcome 
Framework. 

 
 
 

BACKGROUND 
8. As a result of the Corporate Plan review for 2016/17 the following risks have been 

identified for demotion: 

 Lack of capacity from house builders to build affordable properties; 

 A failure to identify, or to act on, areas of serious performance weakness in the 
Doncaster Children’s Service Trust or in the Council, which could result in significant 
harm to a child or children which could have been avoided, or which could lead to an 
‘inadequate’ judgement at Ofsted In
[...]
uality was identified as follows:-

“Failure to improve Data Quality will prevent us from ensuring that data 
relating to key Council and Borough priorities is robust and valid. The 
Council continues to be at risk of making decisions using data that is not 
always as robust as it should be. In order to commission properly, make 
good decisions and ensure vulnerable people are safe, and then the quality 
of data within its systems must be of good quality”

Data Quality is important to the Council to support:- 

22 June, 2016                                 

Page 99

Agenda Item 11



 accurate and timely information to manage services and 
accountability

 good information to manage service effectiveness 
 business decisions prioritise and ensure the best use of resources

6. A new Data Quality Strategy is being developed that will set out the vision 
for data quality for the next four years and will provide specific actions that 
will improve data quality across the Council. A working group has been 
established by the Strategy and Performance Unit and a detailed work plan 
developed outlining key activity with a targeted completion date of 30th 
September 2016, details of the work plan is attached in the Appendix. Key 
themes identified as part of the scoping of the strategy includes:

 legislation and regulation
 data quality key principles
 culture and engagement
 areas of focus (identification of key systems and risks)
 skills and knowledge
 measuring things that matter
 horizon scanning

7. The Data Quality Strategy Action Plan will provide a more detailed review of 
current systems and will identify priorities and a plan for improving data 
quality. Engagement across all Council departments will be required to 
ensure that improvements are made quickly and appropriately. Actions will 
be developed and agreed as part of consultation and be defined under:

 information governance and quality assurance of systems and data 
used to produce statutory returns

 id
[...]
CE STATEMENT  
 

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s) 

Wards Affected Key Decision 

Ros Jones N/a No 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
  

1. The Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in accordance with the law and 
proper standards, and that public money is safeguarded, properly accounted for and used 
economically, efficiently and effectively. In discharging these responsibilities, the Council must 
ensure that there is good governance and a sound system of internal controls in place, which 
facilitate the effective exercise of the Council’s functions. 
 

2. An annual review of governance arrangements and the subsequent preparation and publication of an 
Annual Governance Statement (AGS) are statutory requirements by virtue of the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations (England) 2015. The AGS must demonstrably be a corporate document, corporately 
owned. An Annual Governance Statement has been drafted and is attached as Appendix A. There 
has been 2 significant weaknesses reported in 2015-16, detailed on page 6 of the statement.    
 

3. The Accounts and Audit Regulations require proper practice to be followed in the production and 
approval of the Statement. ‘Proper practice’ requires the Council Leader (in Doncaster’s case, the 
Mayor) and the Chief Executive to sign the statement to confirm their satisfaction with the 
governance framework and the procedures for reviewing it, and their acceptance of the significant 
issues highlighted in the statement, along with actions for tackling the issues raised. This should be 
done prior to the publication of the Statement of Accounts in September 2016. 

 
EXEMPT REPORT 
 

4. Not Applicable 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

5. The Audit Committee members are asked to: 
 

 Note and comment on the report; 

 Note that following the approval of the draft Annual Governance Statement at Audit Committee 
in August, The Mayor and the Chief Executive will be asked to sign the Statement prior to its 
publication along with the St
[...]
r fte. 
There is still a high proportion of  service reviews being undertaken along with on-going organisational 
transformation that will impact on morale, but this remains manageable given the mitigating actions put in 
place, resulting in a further decrease in this risk level. 
MITIGATING ACTIONS: Continue to monitor sickness trend and ensure action plans progress.  Monitor impact 

on on-going organisation-wide transformation, particularly within Adults, Health and Well Being. 

4 

 

 

Page 136


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 7th April, 2016
	Audit Committee Action Log 090616 fin

	5 Audit Committee Prospectus, Terms of Reference and Work Programme
	6 Review of Contract Breaches in Learning Opportunities, Children and Young People
	7 Adults, Health and Wellbeing Audit Recommendations progress report including the recovery of overpayment of Direct Payments
	8 Doncaster Market Follow Up Review
	9 Annual Payroll Overpayments Update Report - 2015/16
	10 Strategic Risk Update
	11 Data Quality and Information Management Update
	12 Annual report of the Monitoring Officer
	13 Statement of Accounts 2015/16
	14 2015-16 Annual Governance Statement
	Draft AGS Audit Committee June
	DRAFT Annual Governance Statement 2015-16




Minutes of the meeting


A. 1

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

 AUDIT COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 22ND JUNE, 2016

A  MEETING of the AUDIT COMMITTEE was held at the COUNCIL CHAMBER - 
CIVIC OFFICE on WEDNESDAY, 22ND JUNE, 2016, at 10.00 am.

PRESENT: 
Chair - Councillor Austen White

Vice-Chair - Councillor Richard A Jones

Councillors Susan Durant, John Healy and Alan Jones

APOLOGIES: 

Apologies for absence were received from Kathryn Smart (Co-Optee).

Also in Attendance:

Colin Earl – Head of Internal Audit
Scott Fawcus – Assistant Director of Legal & Democratic Services & Monitoring Officer
Pat Higgs – Assistant Director Adult Social Care
Leanne Hornsby – Head of Transformation and Business Support
Peter Jackson – Internal Audit Manager
Steve Mawson – Assistant Director of Finance

1 Declarations of Interest, if any 

Councillor Susan Durant declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 12 by virtue of 
being a complainant in one of the cases referred to in the Monitoring Officer’s Annual report. 

2 Minutes of the meeting held on 7th April, 2016 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 7th April, 
2016 were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chair.

3 Audit Committee Prospectus, Terms of Reference and Work Programme 

The Head of Internal Audit presented a report to the Committee that detailed the Terms of 
Reference and Work Programme for 2016/17. The report also contained a ‘prospectus’ which 
set out the scope and approach that would be taken by the Audit Committee.  This had been 
produced for the first time, and it was intended to provide an oversight of the role that the 
Committee would carry out and would also look to set out the intended outcomes which would 
be achieved out of the Committee’s work.

The Terms of Reference had been approved by Full Council at its Annual Meeting on 13 May, 
2016, and minimal changes to these had been made. The most significant change that had 
been made was as a result of changed made to the Accounts and Audit Regulations which 



A. 2

had been updated in 2015, which attributed responsibility for approval of the Annual 
Governance Statement to the Audit Committee. 

The Work Plan aimed to ensure that all areas identified within the Terms of Reference were 
covered including the following:-

 Internal Audit
 External Audit
 Accounts / Financial Reporting
 Risk Management
 Ethical Governance
 Other Matters

RESOLVED that

1) The Audit Committee considered the prospectus that had been produced;

2) The Committee note the Terms of Reference for the 2016/17 Municipal Year as 
approved at the Annual Meeting of Council; and

3) The draft work programme be noted.

4 Review of Contract Breaches in Learning Opportunities, Children and Young People 

Members of the Committee received an update report with regard to breaches identified since 
the last Audit Committee on 7 April, 2016 within Learning Opportunities, Children and Young 
People Directorate.

Following the identification of a number of breaches of Contract Procedure Rules (CPRs), a 
review had been undertaken and as a result, a number of issues were highlighted. The Head 
of Transformation and Business Support was in attendance at the meeting in order to highlight 
any further issues to Members and answer any queries posed by the Committee. 

Members noted that as a result of the findings, Internal Audit would now attend quarterly 
meetings with the Directorate’s Senior Management Group in order to ensure progress was 
being made and performance was closely monitored.

Queries were raised regarding preventing future breaches, and assurances were given any 
problems that arose in the future would result in serious consequences.

RESOLVED that the Audit Committee note the actions identified and progress made 
against the CPR Compliance Improvement Plan (attached at Appendix 1). 

5 Adults, Health and Wellbeing Audit Recommendations progress report including the 
recovery of overpayment of Direct Payments 

The Committee considered a report that detailed the current progress being made in relation 
to outstanding actions within the Adults, Health and Well Being Directorate, further to a 
request made by the Committee at its January meeting. The Assistant Director of Adult Social 
Care was in attendance at the meeting in order to respond to any concerns and questions 
posed by the Committee.

Members noted that progress had been made, and out of the original 84 actions, there were 
now only 9 outstanding, with 5 of these relating to Direct Payments Improvement Plan. 
However, progress was being made and the Assistant Director of Adult Social Care was 



A. 3

confident that all actions would be completed and all outstanding reviews completed by 
September, 2016. Therefore as a result of this, Members felt it would be more beneficial to 
receive a conclusive report on the outstanding actions in November, concentrating solely on 
the overpayment of direct payments. This was supported by the Head of Internal Audit, who 
confirmed that he could incorporate any other issues relating to Adults, Health and Well-being 
within the Council-wide Strategic Risk report.

RESOLVED that

1) the Audit Committee note the update on current Audit recommendations; and

2) a further report be brought to the November meeting of the Audit Committee for 
consideration. 

6 Doncaster Market Follow Up Review 

Following a review of the Markets Service in 2015   which resulted in a ‘No Assurance’ report 
being presented, a follow up audit of governance arrangements had been undertaken in order 
to ensure that progress was made in improving the service. 

The initial review had been undertaken following concerns raised by market traders regarding 
working practices within the Markets Team, with the main issues relating to general 
administration, allocation of pitches, procurement and health and safety. Following this review, 
the further follow-up review by Internal Audit focussed on ensuring that progress had been 
made and included the following:-

 The implementation of a cashless collection system via the Sundry Debtors System. 
 Checks on new Traders were carried out in order to ensure that they held the specific 

licenses required and that, if appropriate, they were entitled to live and work in the UK.
 Contract Procedure Rule compliance had improved significantly since the report first 

presented in February 2015.

There were still some outstanding actions to be completed, but it was reported that partial 
assurance had now been reached and good progress had been made. The actions that 
remained outstanding were as detailed below:-

 Work was needed on ensuring that a comprehensive and robust recovery policy was in 
place; and

 A new markets management system to manage market tenancies was under 
procurement and was expected to be implemented in Quarter 3 of 2016.

Following consideration of the report, Members of the Committee were afforded the 
opportunity to comment on the issues raised. Members were pleased that the problems were 
being tackled by management and that the service was being closely monitored to ensure that 
improvements were made. The Chair commented that it was encouraging that the Markets 
Service had moved from No Assurance to Partial Assurance already, and was reflective of the 
changes implemented and improvements made. However, the Committee requested 
assurances that the deadline of 31 July, 2016 would be met for the improvements, and asked 
that a further update be provided at the next Audit Committee meeting. In conclusion however, 
it was considered to be a very reassuring and positive report.

RESOLVED that the Audit Committee note the outcome of the Audit Review and 
progress made by the Markets and Town Centre Management Team. 

7 Annual Payroll Overpayments Update Report - 2015/16 



A. 4

The Assistant Director of Finance presented a report to the Committee that provided an 
annual update on progress made with regard to recovery of salary overpayments for both 
current and ex-employees of the Council. Members were informed that it was believed that the 
Authority had now got to a point where this was at a manageable level, and although errors 
were still occurring, this was always likely to be the case due to salaries being paid 2 weeks in 
advance, 2 weeks in arrears. 

Following consideration of this, the Committee was afforded the opportunity to ask questions 
on the report. A number of queries were raised in relation to overpayments, and if any pattern 
had emerged as to specific issues or Directorates. It was reported that whilst there were no 
obvious problems in specific areas, it did appear that it was generally related to manual or 
casual staff where the turnover of employees was higher. However, training for Managers was 
ongoing and problems were followed up far more effectively, with improved monitoring and 
exception reporting carried out.

Members acknowledged the work undertaken in improving this issue and welcomed the 
positive developments. The Chair commended Officers for how far they had come with this. It 
was felt that as a result, this no longer needed to be presented to the Committee on a regular 
basis, and it would be satisfactorily monitored by Internal Audit. However, if any problems 
arose in the future, it could be brought back to the Committee at any point.

RESOLVED that

1) the Audit Committee note the report, the key actions in place and the detailed 
breakdown and summarised analysis provided in Appendix A to the report; and

2) An annual report for overpayments no longer be presented to the Audit 
Committee, unless it was deemed necessary by the Head of Internal Audit at a 
future date.

8 Strategic Risk Update 

The Audit Committee considered a report that provided them with an update on Quarter 4 
2016/17 for Strategic Risks. Members noted that as a result of the Corporate Plan review, a 
review of Strategic Risks had been undertaken, and as a result, 6 risks had been nominated 
for demotion, 5 new risks proposed and 2 risks re-worded, all of which were detailed within the 
body of the report.

The Chair commented that the Audit Committee had requested that ‘mapping' be undertaken 
in order to allow a ‘deep dive’ into the risks. The Mapping Process would identify where each 
risk was accountable to and who was responsible and if necessary, would allow the 
Committee to get more involved in the process and allow them to hold strategic risk owners to 
account where necessary. It was requested that this be presented to the Audit Committee at 
the August Meeting in order they had a clear plan to follow. However, Members were advised 
that it would be difficult to look closely at each risk and it may be more meaningful to look at 
just a couple of risks. Additionally, it would be more beneficial to wait until the Corporate Plan 
had been refreshed and agreed by Full Council, before undertaking this exercise.

RESOLVED that 

1) The Audit Committee note the review of the Quarter 4 Strategic Risk Profile as 
attached at Appendix A;

2) The Audit Committee note the review of Strategic Risks for 2016/17 
(paragraphs 8-10 of the report);



A. 5

3) The Audit Committee note the proposed approach to mapping and reporting 
strategic risks throughout 2016/17; and

4) The Quarter 4 Strategic Risk Profiles attached at Appendix 4 to the report be 
noted.

9 Data Quality and Information Management Update 

The Assistant Director of Finance provided the Audit Committee with an update with regard to 
the Strategic Risk of Data Quality and Information Management in the Council. 

It was reported that Data Quality was important to the Council in order to ensure the provision 
of accurate and timely information to manage services effectively.  Therefore a new Data 
Quality Strategy was being developed in order to set out the vision for data quality for the next 
four years, improving data quality across the Council. 

Member’s attention was drawn to paragraph 10 of the report, whereby it informed readers that 
a survey had been carried out in order to indicate a view on the data quality of the system. 
The results had indicated that it was felt that data was generally of a good quality with 80 of 86 
assessments completed coming out as low risk. However this view was contradicted by 
Internal Audit and as a result, a new plan was being developed which would hopefully be 
completed by the end of September, 2016.

It was acknowledged that there were a number of challenges being faced as across the 
Authority, there were number of different systems being used, and it was imperative that these 
were all brought together within the new data strategy.

Members raised the issue of a ‘Data Champion’, which was something that had been in place 
in previous years. The Committee felt that the appointment of someone into this role may be 
helpful in driving a new Data Strategy forward. There was some uncertainty voiced by Officers 
as to how this would work with the new Data Strategy and the process being undertaken, but it 
was something that could be taken forward and fed in as part of the process.

RESOLVED that 

1) The Audit Committee note the content of the report; and

2) A further report providing a further update be presented to the Audit Committee 
at its November meeting.

10 Annual report of the Monitoring Officer 

The Monitoring Officer was in attendance at the meeting to present his Annual Report to the 
Committee which dealt with matters covered by both the current Monitoring Officer, and his 
predecessor who retired in February, 2016. The report detailed both complaints made against 
Councillors for breach of the code of conduct, and activity related to the Councils 
whistleblowing policy.

Members noted that the Monitoring Officer dealt with standards matters not only for the 
Elected Members of the Council but also for the large number of Parish and Town Councils 
within the area. Most complaints received related to Parish Councillors rather than borough 
Councillors and only matters which led to formal complaints were detailed within the report.



A. 6

The Committee were informed that over the past year, two formal complaints had been made 
against Borough Councillors, and five against Parish Councillors, and out of these, the 
Monitoring Officer felt that only one warranted further investigation and referral to the Audit 
Committee’s Hearings Sub-Committee. This was heard by the Sub-Committee on 14th June, 
2016, and an overview of the outcome was provided by the Monitoring Officer at the meeting. 

With regard to the Whistleblowing returns for 2015/16, the Committee noted that eight had 
been received for this period, five of which had resulted in recommendations to make 
improvements in the service area, but no official breaches were found as a result of these.

RESOLVED that

1) The Audit Committee note the Monitoring Officer’s Annual Report on complaint 
handling activity for the period 1st April 2015 to 31st March, 2016; and

2) The whistleblowing returns be noted by the Committee for 2015/16.

11 Statement of Accounts 2015/16 

The Assistant Director of Finance presented the Councils unaudited Statement of Accounts for 
the 2015/16 year, which highlighted the overall financial position for the year. Whilst there was 
no longer any requirement to present the draft accounts to Members prior to the 
commencement of the external audit process, the Council had chosen to continue with this 
course of action in the interest of good practice.

  Members noted that they had managed to achieve a shorter deadline by 3 weeks than in 
previous years and was down to a lot of hard work from teams within Finance.  The accounts 
had been prepared in accordance with the IFRS and had been approved the Council’s 
responsible Financial Officer on 2 June, 2016. They had now been made available for the 
statutory 6 week period for public scrutiny and they would be subject to external audit from 4 
July to 5 August, 2016, following which the Council would finalise the accounts and would be 
presented to the Committee on 17 August, 2016.

Following consideration of the report, Members were afforded the opportunity to comment and 
ask questions, which Officers endeavoured to provide clarity on.

RESOLVED that Members note the 2015/16 Statement of Accounts. 

12 2015-16 Annual Governance Statement 

The Committee were presented with a report that detailed the Annual Governance Statement 
for 2015/16. 

The Council was responsible for ensuring that its business was conducted in accordance with 
the law and proper standards, and that public money, was safeguarded, properly accounted 
for and used effectively and that there was good governance and system of internal controls in 
place. Members were informed that it was a statutory requirement by virtue of the Accounts 
and Audit Regulations (England) 2015, that an annual review of Governance arrangements 
was carried out and the subsequent publication of an Annual Governance Statement be 
undertaken. The governance arrangements that had been held in place for 2015/16, had been 
reviewed and a new Annual Governance Statement had been drafted.

Members noted that there had been two significant weaknesses reported in 2015/16, which 
were detailed on page 6 of the statement attached to the report. The two issues reported as in 
need of further improvement were detailed as follows, and greater information was provided 
within the body of the Statement:-



A. 7

 Safeguarding Adults Personal Assets Team (SAPAT); and
 Learning Disability / Supported Living Reviews 

Following consideration of the Annual Governance Statement, Members of the Committee 
were afforded the opportunity to comment on the report. 

RESOLVED that

1) The Audit Committee note the report; and

2) Members note that following the approval of the draft Annual Governance 
Statement at the Audit Committee in August, the Mayor and Chief Executive of 
the Council will be asked to sign the Statement prior to its publication along 
with the Statement of Accounts in September, 2016.

CHAIR:                                                    DATE:                    


